required by subsection (3)(f) or subsection (4)(c). 

The applicant may practice under the temporary permit until a license is 

granted, or until a notice to deny the license is issued, in accordance with 

rules adopted by the occupational licensing board. A temporary license will 

expire in three hundred sixty-five (365) days after its issuance if the 

applicant fails to satisfy the requirement for licensure in subsections (3) 

through (5), as applicable. 

(10) 

(a) The applicant may appeal any of the following decisions of an 

occupational licensing board to a court of general jurisdiction: